Deferred taxes
Net change in OCI at 31 December 2001

-28.0 33.5 5.5 -28.6 -23.1
8.6 -10.0 -1.4 7.4 6.0

-19.4 23.5 4.1 -21.2 -17.1

68 F I N A N C I A L S  2 0 0 1

Nominal Values of Derivative Financial Instruments

As at 31 December
EUR million 2000 2001

Interest-Rate Derivatives
Interest-rate swaps

Maturity under 1 year
Maturity 2-5 years
Maturity 6-10 years

Interest-rate options
Total

Foreign-Exchange Derivatives
-  Cross-currency swap agreements
-  Forward contracts

Total

Commodity Derivatives
Forward agreements
Commodity swaps
Total

96.6 16.1
307.6 766.5
333.3 1 078.5

737.5 1 861.1
- 500.0

737.5 2 361.1

286.9 243.7
4 515.0 7 526.2
4 801.9 7 769.9

108.0 -
67.9 270.1

175.9 270.1

Net Fair Values of Derivative Financial Instruments

As at 1 Jan 2001 As at 31 December 2001
Net Positive Negative Net

EUR million Fair Values Fair Values Fair Values Fair Values

Interest-rate swaps
Cross-currency swaps
Forward contracts
Commodity swaps and forwards
Total

Positive and negative fair values of financial instruments are shown under Loan Receivables, Short-term Borrowings or Long-term Debt; in accordance with IAS 39,

the comparatives for 2000 have not been restated.

16.7 56.3 5.7 50.6
-11.7 0.3 50.9 -50.6
125.5 103.6 80.4 23.2

5.0 33.2 0.1 33.1
135.5 193.4 137.1 56.3

Fair Value Hedge Gains and Losses

Year Ended
EUR million 31 Dec 2001

Net gains on qualifying hedges, incl. fair value
changes in hedged items
Net losses on non-qualifying hedges
Net Fair Value Gains in Net Financial Items

12.5
-4.8
7.7

F I N A N C I A L S  2 0 0 1 69

NOTE 21   Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

As at 31 December
EUR million 2000 2001

On Own Behalf
Pledges given (1)
Mortgages

On Behalf of Associated Companies
Mortgages
Guarantees

On Behalf of Others
Pledges given
Guarantees

Other Commitments, own
Leasing commitments, in
next 12 months
Leasing commitments,